y —

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

LSW-8BLVMF

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




IN—YYRRZFIAIZEALT

LB THET AT [ ] BRTRLTEYET,
2.ZDOAKIE 2024 £ 12BDT—RIZEDWTHEREN =D TT,
3. EERIEFELRLICHREERINDIZENHYET,

Notes for using this parts list

1. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a Iinel:l.
2. This book was prepared based on information available in Dec. 2024.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.



=P/

CONTENTS
EiR, iR -
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER ’
XFF, bl T—1)—
HREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 3,4
A% iRz E
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR 5,6
tHELT A, EEouR
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION 7,8
X5, HzBEXKRIER
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING 9,10
TEh FTRILNT—1)—EXYUHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM 11,12
iR, FEY T & EUE
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT 13,14
INYILN—, FEYOYR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION 15,16
h<tH, A~
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK 17,18
AT IR
TENSION BRACKET 19,20
AiH
LUBRICATION 21,22
INAIF—FZH, INA8—FE
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE 23,24
A RABEFE
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1 25,26
ARABEFE2
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2 27,28
FiEm1
ACCESSORIES 1 29,30
TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2 31,32
Al 5T S
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE 33,34
F—oR

35

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




EHR, £

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

12




iR, Lk
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

HRES

%

No. PARTS No. | QTY. fh 4 DESCRIPTION

1 |15035 1| @ik FACE PLATE

2 115036 1| IRE HINGE

3 | 15039 6 | LEHRL SCREW 1/8%x44 =35

4 |15037 1 | @ikt FACE PLATE SPRING

5 |15039 2 | lEHHRL SCREW 1/8x44 =35

6 |15038 1 | @RI L RUBBER

7 | 15006 1| Hik ARM SIDE COVER

8 | 8040 2 | kHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8

9 | 15003 1 | £ ARM TOP COVER

10 | 11007 1 | HERER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR

11 | 15004 1 | EfRY—FRyxy GASKET

12 | 15007 7 | lE®HRL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10

13 | 36708 1 | RFH/N— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

14 | 6031-02 1 | iEHRl SCREW 11/64 %40 L=9

15 | 11006 1 | Bt ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
16 |13076-02 | 1 | +vk NUT 7/32x32

17 | 15086 1| HEAERIE4 OIL CONTROL SPRING

18 | 8040 1 | EHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8

19 11142 1 | 7ydr— WASHER

20 | 11004 1 | HmEAgEIBEY OIL REGULATOR

21 110597 1 | EHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=3.3

22 | 15058 1| #6iHE T ER OIL REGULATING STUD

23 | 15059 1| #6imERR R T T OIL REGULATING SPRING

24 | 15057 1| #6HERRS 1V OIL REGULATING DIAL

25 | 8009 1 | k&HRLC SET SCREW 15/64 %28 L=7.5
26 | 15038 1 | BRI L#g RUBBER

27 | 15034C 1 | EZ—I)LFa—7 . jfis (#8)] OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
30 | 15054 1 | Em&RENT(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
3110685 2 | lkHHRL SCREW 3.4%x36 L=6.5

32 110759-A | 1 | @ARENT(TF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33110760 1 | BARENTZTILE FELT

34 110685 1 | lEHRL SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.5

35 | 15061 1| #5iBERTE > OIL REGULATING PIN

36 | 30046 1 | 7—R#g1EHHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4 x0.7 L=4




RFF, Lo, T—1)—
HREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

WY

\\!

T

\

\

)

LTI

an




X¥E, Lw, T—1)—

HREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

No. AEES | ER h 4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 | 15209 1 | £k ARM SHAFT
2 | 11042 1 | LEpRS OIL WICK
3 | 10506 1 | LEpRigRl OIL STOP SCREW 7.85x20 L=6
4 |10577 1 | F—)—#L4l PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75 %24 L=11
5 | 19414 1 | 95 9F—avhlis NEEDLE BAR CRANK
6 |19415-A 1 | fIERDRL POSITION SCREW 1/4x28 L=20
7 119416 1 | lkoHHRL SET SCREW 1/4x%28 L =14
8 |10563 1| LEASIL (D) Ty r— WASHER
9 | 70007 1| E&hA%)L(BD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
11 | 10524 1 | lEHRL SET SCREW 6.75 %24 L=6.5
13 |10725 2 | EEHARIL (R ZzILE OIL FELT
14 | 13074 1 | LERT7YTH5—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR
15 | 10567 1 | LERT7YT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
16 | 13361 1 | LERTITHF— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17 | 23637 2 | lkHHRL SET SCREW 1/4%28 L=75
18 | 10568 1 | BHLYLY BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
19 110571 1 | EEARTY 55— 1EHH L | SCREW 6.75 %24 =20
20 | 18470-4C 1 | 7—=)—E8) MACHINE PULLEY COMPLETE
21 |18470 1 | 7F—=)— MACHINE PULLEY
22 | 15164-04 1 | EYBET—I4-24) STITCH LENGTH MARK
23110576 1 | fLERDHHRL POSITION SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=21
24 110579 1 | EoHRL SET SCREW 15/64 X 28 L=20
25 | 10569 1 | RNUT—1)— ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
26 | 10574 2 | R T=)—=)o5 BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
27 | 10571-G 1 | R T—=)—1kHRl SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 L=20
28 | 10570 1 | RUT—=)—ErRL POSITION SCREW 6.75%24 L=14.5
29 | 10524-G 1 | RNJLhT—)—E4alCiE+al | POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=6.5
30 | 10621 1 | #4329 Rk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
31 | 15024C 1| X#EGR) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
32 | 15024 1 | X THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
33 |15026 1| XfEfazE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
34 110728 1 | XEfREaS OIL WICK
35| 10528 1 | #HEOSD NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
36 | 15013 1 | XEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
37 | 11042 1 | REE S OIL WICK
38 | 10524 1 | REEV1EDHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=6.5
39 | 10523 1 | & o529EY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
40 | 10726 1 | #8030 7E R OIL WICK
41 | 15038 1 | AT LRE RUBBER OIL STOPPER
42 119417 1 | $#E9509E 1EHRL(K) | SCREW 1/4Xx28 L=6.5
43 119418 1 | #9509 1k L (58) | SCREW 1/4x28 L=4.5
44 110551 1 | XIERZIT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
45 | 10650 1 | RERZIFEHRL SCREW 3.4x36 L=6
46 | 10772C 1 | BEHEOYR ) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
47 110772 1| BEHKRyR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
48 110773 1 | =—FIRF7Y2y NEEDLE BEARING
49 | 19427 1 | BBz ETAL LIFTING ECCENTRIC
50 | 19508 2 | iz ETFAHLIEDHRL SET SCREW 1/4 x40 L=5.5
51 11879 1 | A2 ETHhLAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
52 110573 2 | FHZ ETFALAT—1EHIL | SET SCREW 7/32 %32 L=11




PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

Wz, HAE

w
b= ™

[

) =

e

N

37

21

23

25




WZE, PHAE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

No. AR ES | fEH &h 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 | 10540 1 | #HZH PRESSER BAR
2 |10539-A 1 | #AECR) AL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 12408 1 | kRl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=7.5
4 110538 1 | #AE(L) A2 PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
5 |10761 1 | iE&HHL SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=11
6 |10541 1 | WAEERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 | 10662 1 | kol SCREW 5/32 %40 L=6.5
8 | 10543 1 | ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
9 |10761 1 | 1EHRL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11
10 | 18479 1 |z EEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11 | 19518 1 | Rz EEERHLl SCREW 11/64%X40 L=14
12 | 10546-A 1 | BAHEETIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 1| HRERETRIEAR TENSION RELEASE SPRING
14 | 18480 1 | <DFiHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64 x40 L=8
15 | 13360 1 | Az vy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
16 | 13365 1 | Bagfazs) Tl PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9
17 | 13055 1 |z EIFL/N— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
18 | 10660 1 |z EIFLA—E>RL HINGE SCREW 4.5x 32
19 | 90517 1 |48z LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
20 | 10664 1 | MRz EHRL SCREW 3.4x36 L=9
21 | 19425 1 | ¥ LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
22 | 10514 2 | HEEARIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
23 116709 1 | E&@E AL SCREW 1/4 %28
24 119516 1 | #EEE R CFyk NUT 1/4x28
25 | 10728 1 | EEE R HS OIL WICK
26 | 10558C 1 | <DFEYE LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE
27 | 10558 1 | <D=F LIFTING BELL CRANK
28 | 10557 1 | <DFEFE(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
29 | 10556 1| <DFESE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30 | 34713 1 | PEZE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
31 | 17042 1 |z RTYT VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32 | 10553-A 1 | RRRTY T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
33 | 15060 1 | FHRAEELAL SCREW 5/16%24 L=16
34 | 15118 1 | IRnLEBE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
36 | 90518 1 | PHZ (%) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (STANDARD)
37 | 10561 1 | 8z 1LHHL PINCH SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5
41 | 19419 1 | ETHLERESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
42 19420 1 | L THLEREZSFEML PINCH SCREW 1/4%28 L=16
43 110775 1| bEERYRERL HINGE SCREW 7/32 x 32
44 110703 1 | BE#EOYRFER LTy v— | WASHER
45 | 10774 1| LEHEOYR/A (T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
46 | 10776 1 | LEFENyRiRFvk NUT 7/32x32
51 | 10548 1 | REERL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75 X 24




fEra, EROvk

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




LS, &
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

HwOyk

No. AR ES | fEH &h 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 15110-A 1 | #tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

2 111875 1 | #tELXEEY HINGE STUD

3 | 10525 1 |1EHRL SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=9

4 | 15117 1| &bk SLIDE BLOCK PLATE

5 | 8100 2 | RN ERIESRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5

6 | 15031 1| #tELEHS OIL WICK

7 | 10560 1 |147—L NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 | 10561 1 | lkHRL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5
9 | 12430-A 1| & NEEDLE BAR

11| 10535 1 | #iEoHrl NEEDLE SET SCREW 3. 4x36 L=45
12 | N0820 1 | # MT X 190 #20 NEEDLE, MT X 190 #20

13 | 19426 1 | ¢tiEtaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

14 | 13365 1 | #tEaEHmal PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9
15110726 1| #HaEims OIL WICK

16 | 10578 1 | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17 | 11876C 1T | EXYEREGE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

18 | 11877 1 | EEYERE SLIDE BLOCK

1911876 1 | EEYEEVRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD

20 | 10581 1 | ER2YEE RLCIEHRLE SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=7

21| 15016 1| =5 ROCK SHAFT CRANK

22 | 10519 1| EfEfEHL PINCH SCREW 6.75x24 L=17.5

23| 10756 1| EFAYR ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

24 | 10728 1| EHERY RS OIL WICK

25| 8014 1 | EFOy R4l (1) HINGE SCREW 9/32x28 L=13.1

26 | 8105 1 | EFEOyRIMAat N Fyb NUT 9/32x28

27 | 10758 1| E#EnyrFmil (X) HINGE SCREW 11/32 %28 L=26

28 | 15017 1 | ZYREES AT NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
29 | 15019 1 | EVERESE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

30 | 10754 1 | ZVEREZSEHL PINCH SCREW 6.75x24 L=16
31115018 1 | AT Ty v— WASHER

32 | 3036 1| EEnyrFmMal (XK) Fyk NUT 11/32x28

3310779 1 | RS EzEIEY CLIP

34 | 10778 LI B P OIL WICK

35 | 4221 1 |ES#Ez OIL WICK RETAINER

36 | 6604 1| RFFEGR) LHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=12




KB, RAHEKIRIER
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING




KB, RAHEXRIER
KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

No. A ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 ]11485 1 | KB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 | 10712 1 | XBksHHl HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
3 113059 1 | BlEt SPRING
4 111154 1 | BlEtakdHial SCREW 6.75 x 24
5 | 10711 1 |/hB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER
6 |10712 1 |/hBiEsHal HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
7 | 15075 1 | RYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8 | 15076 1 | RYBILEHEY SET PIN
9 |10714 1 | RYBEHS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR
10 | 10561 1 | RYEHS—LEHAL SET SCREW 11/64x32 L=6.5
11 | 10717C 1| RYBELEGED LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12 110717 1 | RYELXE LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET
13 110718 1 | RYBLER—— LIFTING ROD ROLLER
14 | 10719 1 | RYBLEO—S—1EHHC | SCREW 3. 4x36
15 | 10561 1 | RAYBELTELESHRL SET SCREW 11/64x32 L=6. 5
16 | 15156 1 | HREXKRIEA PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
17 | 10706 1| KiklEazi+Hl PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18 | 11156 1| KR+ iEET4l PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

10




T8, TNILNT—1)—, EYAL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

11



T8, TRILNT—1)—, FEYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

Xn 2 =
No.| FhERES | B3 & £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 | 10944 1 | T4 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 | 10950 1 | T&h(F1) ARIL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 | 10571 1 | 1kdHRL SET SCREW 6.75 %24 L=20
4 |11080 2 | TEh(RD AZILTTILE OILING FELT
5 | 25235 1| TR (FRE) AZIL HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
6 | 10522 1 | 1EHRL SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=14
7 | 11080 1 | T&h(FfE) A2)LT7)Lk OILING FELT
8 | 25623 1 | FER7YTH5—R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 | 10571 1 | kAl SET SCREW 6.75%X24 L=20
10 | 25661 3 | EM)T kAL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=5
11 | 10567 1 | TE#R7YLY BALL BEARING
12 | 10607 1 | T@R7YLHSHS— COLLAR
13 | 10566 1 | kRl SET SCREW 1/4x%32 L=5.5
14 | 10658 1 | G&ERSHAL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=5.5
15 | 10608 1 | &IV BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
16 | 10610-01 1 | FRILT—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
17 | 10574 1 | FT=U)—=)25 PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
18 | 10611 1 | TRILNT——iDE SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
19 | 10612 2 | EHHRL SCREW 1/4x32 L=10.5
20 | 10615 1 | TRILNT——RIE4a SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
21 | 10614 1 | FRILNT—1)—EBEY HINGE PIN
22 | 10581 1 | FRILNT—)—EBEV1IEHIL | SCREW 7/32 %32 L=7
23 1 10619 1 | FRILNT—)—RT)o5 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING
24 | 25626 1 | FRILRT—1) —iNsE#E SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
25 | 10616 1 | TRILNT—)—#tE2 SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
26 | 10613 1 | TRILNT—)—#EEY HINGE STUD
27 | 10581 1 | #eEViEHHRL SCREW 7/32x32 L=7
28 | 10617 1 | FRILRT—1)—/INT SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
29 | 10620 1 | FRILNT—1)—EIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN
30 | 10622 1 | M= HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
31 | 10766 1 | kHAl SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=7
32 | 10639 1 | GERSHAL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=8
33 | 10672 1 | #BLAREY () FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL)
34 110673 1 | RTYT SPRING
35 | 10674 1 | kHEY CLIP
36 | 10627 1 | EYHLEE FEED DRIVING FLANGE
37 | 10765 1 | EHRL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=11
38 | 10628 1 | frERSHABL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=12
39 | 15022 1 | ZEYAHL-EAfTE FEED DRIVING CAM WITH PIN
40 | 10634 1 | ZEYHLALOHEY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
41 | 10631 1 | A3V FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
42 | 10629 2 | ikHRL SCREW 1/8%x40 L=8
43 | 10630 2 | RIERDRL POSITION SCREW 1/8 x40 L=5
44 110626 1 | @&EhL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
45 | 10625 1 | LUV RTYLY SPRING
46 | 10623 1 | LYY COLLAR
47 | 10566 2 | 1EHHL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=5.5
48 | 10671 1 [#LAREY (K) FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE)
49 110673 1 | RS SPRING
50 | 10674 1 | 1EHEY CLIP
51 | 15023 1 | kR RETAINING RING
52 | 10638-B 1 | K¥v— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
53 | 10639 1 | fERSHHRL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=8
54 | 10766 1 | ikHRlL SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=7
55 | 11713 1 | EYETHA FEED LIFTING CAM
56 | 13031 1 | frEROHAL POSITION SCREW 13/64 %32 L=4.7
57 | 13050 1 | kRl SET SCREW 13/64X32 L=2.5
58 | 15022C 1 1EYHL, 5 (HH) FEED DRIVING CAM, FLANGE COMP.




Stk EY LB, EYEH
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

13



Stk EYLE, EYE
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

No.| FRERES | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 90519 1 | &tk THROAT PLATE

2 | 6031-01 2 | #iRiEoHRL SCREW 11/64 x40 L=9

3 | 90522 1 | RNyRFiFL—k BED FRONT PLATE

4 | 21177 2 | RNyFRITL—kESHIL SCREW 11/64X40 L=4

6 | 90521 1 | Ak BED SLIDE

8 90520 1| EYsE (EE) FEED DOG (STANDARD)

9 | 10601 2 | EYUsEEHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=7

10 | 11065 1 |EVEE FEED BAR

11 | 10595 1 |ao=F FEED LIFTING CAM FORK

12 | 10596 1 |am=EIzILE OILING FELT

13 | 10597 1 | kHRL SCREW 1/8 x40 L=3.3

14 | 70129 1 |ao=F1EHHRL SCREW 7/32%32 L=15

15 | 10599 1 |a0=EIvv— WASHER

16 | 16704 1 | XYk FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME

17 | 18065 2 | #EYkikEl PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 L=14

18 | 16705 1 | #YLEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE PIN

19 | 16706 1 | #EYEEE RLFYE NUT 1/4x28

20 | 11888 1 [V & FEED ROCK SHAFT

21 | 10588 1 | EYERAZ)L (R FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

22 | 10522 1| A2)L (AT EHRL SCREW 6.75%24 L=14

23 | 11068 1 | 54+— LINER

24 | 10761 1| 22U (F1) 1AL (4@ Bh) SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11

25 | 10593 1| EYEHS—(FID) COLLAR (FRONT)

26 | 10764 2 |1EdHRl SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=45

27 | 10763 1| EVER(R) A2 FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)

28 | 10571 1 | AL (&) kHHl SCREW 6.75X24 L=20

29 | 11068 1 |54+ — LINER

30 | 10522 1 | AL (#8) 14 (4#B) SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=14

31 | 10593 1 | EYEHAT— (%) COLLAR (BACK)

32 | 10764 2 |1l SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=45

38 | 11066 1 | #EYEZHRl SCREW 1/8X40 L=12.5

39 [ 11067 1 | #YEZRCTvk NUT 1/8X40

14




INYILN—, TEYOYR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

15



INYILN—, TEYOyR
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

No. AheES | {EH &R £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 |34523 1 |\ oLn— FEED REVERSING LEVER
2 | 10845 1 | \yoLn—fERL SCREW 15/64 x28 L=18
3 | 15208 I RAY VA ZA% FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
4 |10802 1 | 7Sy IL\—EhS5— COLLAR
5 | 8009 1 | Lkl SET SCREW 15/64 x28 L=7.5
6 | 11942 1 | LA —8hf=5% FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
7 | 1365 1 | L—Ef5FE Rl PINCH SCREW 15/64 x28 L=16
8 |11943 1| N\yoE#Eayr FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD
9 10712 2 | N\ oERAYRERRL HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
10 | 10806 1 | \yoLn—RiEh FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
14 | 11951 1 | FEYOyk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
15 | 10773 1 | FEYBYR=—F)LR71)>% | NEEDLE BEARING
16 | 11955 1| =xyvy FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK
17 | 11952 1 | F#EYAYFEY HINGE PIN
18 | 11954 1 | F2YOyREY S OIL WICK
19 | 11956 1 | AR Y FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK
20 [ 11953 1 | AR I1EHRLE SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=5.5
21 | 16707 1 | Rz I35 0(R) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK
22 | 19420 1 | IR OS5 0B L PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16
23 [ 11953 1 | UHRZRO5o 9 ) EHRL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=5.5
24 111958 1 | TRz I3 9(k) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
25 | 11953 1 |z 952 9(F) LRl SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55
26 | 31029 1 | UHRZ O IEY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD
27 | 11960 1 | YRR ISV VED S OIL WICK
28 | 11950 1 | UHRA IS 0(E)X A8 FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
29 | 10766 1 | kHRl SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=7
30 | 10404C 1 | \voLEE FEED REVERSING SHAFT
31 | 11947 1 | Hh5— COLLAR
32 | 10566 2 | EHRL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=5.5
33 | 11948 1 | N\vIRE TSk FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET
34 | 10754 1 | \vYiREH IS4 vhkibH1 L | SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=16
35 | 11949 2 | #IfE+L STOPPING SCREW M5x0.8 L=18
36 4135 2 | Fvk NUT M5x0.8
37 | 16708 1| EYERIFZSE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
38 | 19420 2 | BYERIFZSFEHRL SCREW 1/4x28 L=16
39 | 11962 1 | EYERIEZSFEEY FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD
40 | 11953 2 | EYEFRIEZSFEEV LR SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=55
41 [ 11954 1| BYERTZAFEEV S OIL WICK
42 [ 16707C 1| FEYBaYRGER) LOWER FEED ROD COMPRETE

16




h<xH, A~

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

17



H<LTH, H~
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

No. AEES | ER h 4 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 15520 1 | hvxE HOOK SADDLE

2 | 15092 (I D ACTE Y PACKING

3 | 15521 1 | A& HmEry OIL RESERVOIR

4 | 15007 7 | EHRL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10

5 | 15095 1 | hvEEA2L (L) BUSHING (UPPER)

6 |11176 1 | lkHHl SCREW 7/32%32 L=5.5

8 | 10657-B 1 | /hFr— HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)

9 | 10658 1 | fERORL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=55

10 | 10767 1 | lkHHl SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=45

11 | 10644 1 | 7yir— WASHER

12 | 15096 1 | AYEEA2IIL(TF) BUSHING (LOWER)

13 11176 1 | kHHRl SCREW 7/32%32 L=55

14 | 25631 1 | A—T+—x5& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER

15 | 30516 1 | HhREY OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD

16 [ 10727 1 | HAREYTZILE FELT

17 | 10652 1 | Fvk NUT 11/64 x40

18 | 11137 1 | A—TF—xEBE 4T HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE

19 | 15050 1 | A—T+—xEEY OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD

20 | 10727 1 | A—T+—EBEVTILE FELT

21 110573 1 | iEHRl SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=11

22 | 15051 1 | A EREAT R BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK

23 | 15502 1 | A< (#E) HOOK COMPLETE

24 | 16407-01 1 | shv HOOK

25 | 16407-07 1 | REARAR THREAD GUIDE

26 | 16407-08 2 | kRl SCREW

27 | 16407-05 1| &5k NEEDLE GUARD

28 | 16407-06 2 | EHRL SCREW

29 | 15040-02 1 | AAv BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

30 | 15040-10 1 | RAF/ R BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

31 | 16407-11 1 | RFAF/ w1 HHRL SET SCREW

32 | 16407-12 1 | RFAFNA\RFAFHL TENSION REGULATING SCREW

33 | 15502-03 1 | RATHZ HOOK GIB

34 | 16407-04 3 | RAYHZLEHRL HOOK GIB SCREW

35 | 15041 1 | RE> BOBBIN

36 | 25618 1 | A= OIL GAUGE

37 | 11131 1 | FANT—CFERNAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE

38 | 15093 1 | HEREESS YL OIL REGULATING SCREW

39 | 15094 1 |OUYy O-RING

40 | 10629 1 | HASmA AL EHRl SET SCREW 1/8 x40 L=8

41 | 15048 1 | RELH7r—RF—T+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

42 110677 1 | 7yirv— WASHER

43 | 6333 1 | A—TF—1kHHl SCREW 9/64 X 40 L=6.5

44 | 25614 1 | v EMHFFHT—(L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)

45 | 25615 1 | Av &S FHT—(TF) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)

46 | 25616 1 | AvEEHEMAITHRL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=32

47 | 10647 1 | 79vydr— WASHER

48 | 10646 1 | hvxEEHRE SCREW 6.75%x24 L=28

49 | 25614C 1 | A7 EEHZ—R) Rl PINCH SLEEVE COMPLETE

18




AR

TENSION BRACKET

19



i F 1R
TENSION BRACKET

No. AEES | E% &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 |19421C-A | 1 |SAFRME(D1. 4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE

2 | 19421 1 | AFR TENSION BRACKET

4 110793 1 | RBZDEEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

5 | 19531 2 |HA+MI TENSION DISC

6 | 19532 1 |H&—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER

7 19533 1 |iBERTILT(P1. 4) TENSION SPRING

8 | 28206 1 | A—LybRRysR— NUT WASHER

9 |19513 1 | B—LybFybk NUT 1/4x40

10 | 19512 1 | RSAF#EGR) THREAD CONTROLLER STUD

11 | 10689 1 | R3IRTULY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

12 | 10694 1 | ZEm THREAD CONTROLLER DISC

13 | B118319 1 | ZEmiksHhl SCREW 3/32%x56 L=6

14 | 19534 1 | a—LybFvyk NUT 7/32x32

15 | 10678 1 | xR5HiR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

16 | 19422 2 | x5OmEEHRL SCREW 9/64 x40

17 | 10690 1 | RTIVT= THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP

18 | 10650 1 | ATV Z1EHRL SCREW 3. 4x36 L=6

20 | 15062 1| K& THREAD RETAINER

21 | 15055 1 | K&$EhboHl SCREW 11/64 %32 L=9

22 110720 1 | RRBZHEV(K) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD

23 | 19474C 1| AFHR (KHR) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE

20




G i

LUBRICATION

21



faim

LUBRICATION
No. A ES | fEH &h 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.
1 |15063C 1 |E=—ILFa—T(#0) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
3 | 15087 1 |EZ—ILFa—THZ (A RETAINER A
4 |6333 1 | EHHl SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5
5 |15511C 1 |E=—ILFa—T(#0) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
8 |15088 1 |EZ—/LFa2—T#Z(B) RETAINER B
9 |6333 1 | kRl SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5
10 | 15508 1 |EZ—)LFa—T#HZ(C) RETAINER C
11 | 6333 1 | EHRlL SCREW 9/64 X40 L=6.5
12 | 15509C 1 |E=—ILFa—T(#0) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
15 | 15097 1 |EZ—)LFa—T#Hz (D) RETAINER D
16 | 6333 1 | kRl SCREW 9/64 X40 L=6.5
17 | 15077 1 | RyRimay BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
18 | 11106 L ;e 2k A OIL FELT
19 | 11108 1 | EHRl SCREW 1/4x32 L=13
20 | 11085 1 | FEhARILHEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 %28
21 111069 1 | FEARILTILE OIL FELT
22 | 11070 2 | EYEAZ)LAE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 x 28
23 | 11071 I Y JASTE o PACKING
24 | 11069 4 | EYEAILTIILE OIL FELT

22




NAVE =R, (V8 —FH
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

&

s 1
/ * 1] /
\ i

23




INF =2, N —%H
BINDER SET PLATE, BINDER BASE

No. AR ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 90527 1 | N5 —ZR BINDER SET PLATE

2 | 8086-02 1| o7 —ZiwEBEHl SCREW 5/16X24

3 | 11823 1 | N F—2RR T BINDER SET PLATE SPRING

4 | 90528 1 | o7 —EHFEHRL SCREW 7/32X32

5 | 17079 2 | AT —1EHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=22

6 | 17080 2 | Ao F =1k LUk NUT 11/64X40

7 | 11142 2 | N\1oF—1kHR LTy v— | WASHER

8 | 90529 5 | T—TER#E TAPE GUIDE BAR

9 | 90526 1 | N8 —25 BINDER BASE

10 | 11717 1 | N AT —FETvv— WASHER

11 | 13323 1 | NAoNnN—ZEERL SCREW 13/64X32

12 | 10703 1 | U —ZBBERLTYyv— | WASHER

13 | 12418 1 | o7 —251HR0 SCREW 13/64X32 L=9

24




ARABEREA

LOWER FEED MECHANISM(1)

25



ARHERE
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

No. A ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 |11430 1 | Linn—izzy KNOB

2 |11429 1 | Uz L/AN— KNIFE SWITCH LEVER

3 |15567 1 | OBz E4vIL KNIFE SWITCH DIAL

4 |15568 2 | UHRAAAYvILEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=8

5 | 6317 1 | RkvyFRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.6

6 |15569 1| UM R EH KNIFE SWITCH SHAFT

7 |15565 1 | Uz tEE KNIFE SWITCH BASE

8 | 18065 4 | NRZ T ERHDHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

9 |11419 1 | RN TRTYLY STOP PIN SPRING

10 11418 1 | R TEY STOP PIN

11 190504 1 | ARETOI529 KNIFE ROCK BELL CRANK

12 110754 1 | ARETOZU9%EHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16

13 111953 1 | PaqrrEviEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

15 [11412 2 | Paqbrubk BALL JOINT CONNECTION NUT M6X1

16 |11410 1 | DaAohERE BALL JOINT CONNECTION

17 |37132 2 | PaqorTzLk JOINT LINK OIL FELT

18 90506 1 | Uiz 5 KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK

19 | 6306 1 | R—ILE U #EHRL SCREW 3/16X28

20 | 11423 2 | LI R FE L HIR KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK SET PLATE

21 | 8044 4 | UMRZFEIEOHRFEOHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6

22 |11414 1 | Bz FER KNIFE SWITCH CONNECTION CRANK

23 10577 1 | A FELESHRL SCREW 6.75X24

24 |10754 1 | Uz FEZROAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16

25 | 11420 1 | IR 9520 (A) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (A)

26 | 8020-01 1 | 9529 /99EY TAPER PIN

27 | 11421 1 | 9z Ho35249(B) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (B)

28 | 11472 1 | 9527EHRL SCREW 9/32X28

29 | 11425 1 | AEEY SLIDE BLOCK PIN

30 [ 11424 1 |AE SLIDE BLOCK

31 [ 11427 1| ARESOYR KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

32 | 8042 1 | AEEVIEDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=5

33 | 11426 1 | LR RETAINING RING (E TYPE)

34 | 11428 1 | AREHEOVFEY KNIFE CONNECTING ROD PIN

35 110726 1| AREREOY RS OIL WICK

36 [11176 1 | EROyrFEVIEHRL SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5

37 | 90505 2 | Paqrbtyk BELL CRANK BALL JOINT COMPLETE

38 | 30075 4 | DaqoreybE®d BOLT SOCKET M4X0.7 L=8




ARBENE2

TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

27



ARKENE2
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

No. A ES | fEH &h 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 |90509 1 | *xx& KNIFE SET BASE

2 | 11432 1 | *REEBEY KNIFE SET BASE PIN

3 | 15570 2 | AR EBEVHE OIL WICK

4 |10524-G 1 | A*REEEVIESHRLA) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

5 | 15055 2 | ARLEXEBEVIEHRLB) SCREW 11/64X32 L=9

6 | 90508 1 | ARLTBEVZE KNIFE SET BASE GUIDE

7 | 12361 2 | ARTEBEVZEILEDHRL SCREW 13/64X32 L=14

8 | 8020-01 2 | AREEBEVZE/VIEY TAPER PIN

9 | 90510 1 | AREILE KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE

10 | 6025 2 | ARFEEIE B AL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12

1111142 2 |7y r— WASHER

12 | 11469 1 | AREAEE KNIFE ADJUSTING PLATE

13 | 6025 1 | *REREE DAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12

14 | 11142 1 | 7viv— WASHER

15 | 90511 1 | ARKBILST— KNIFE HOLDER

16 | 8060 1 | ARFAEERHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8

17 | 10629 1 | AEV)iEHRL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8

18 | 10630 1 SYRDHAL SCREW 1/8X40 L=5

19 | 8044 2 | AR LEOREFEDHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6

20 | 90512 1 | EAX UPPER KNIFE

21 | 11437 1 | ARIEOIR KNIFE SET WASHER

22 190514 1 |YIVE%EELAN— DUST COVER (UPPER)

23 | 15039 2 |YBEELLAN—LEOHRL SCREW 1/8X44 L=35

24 | 90525 1 | TARZE (1B#) LOWER KNIFE BASE (STANDARD)

25 16323 2 | TARZHELEDHRL SCREW 3/16X32 L=14.5

26 | 16287 2 | TARZEIEDHR LTV ¥— | WASHER

27 | 90523 1 | FAR LOWER KNIFE

28 | 90524 1 | FTARLESHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=7.2

29 | 18417 1 | TARZAL (E%) SUPPORT SCREW 4.5X32 L=8 (STANDARD)

30 | 90530 1 | OVEEEHA/NN— DUST COVER (LOWER)

31 ]6333 3 | UIVBHEE A —1kHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5

3211433 1 | AR EERNE GUIDE SHAFT

28



fTiEm1
ACCESSORIES 1




fTiEml
ACCESSORIES 1

HRES |EH

No. PARTS No. | QTY. &h 2 DESCRIPTION
1 [11169-A 2 |2ooEVD MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 |11170 4 |=ooEVTIEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5

3 |11886 2 |SoEVURE MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
4 |6055 4 | €7 NAIL

5 | 11887 4 |2oU% MACHINE REST

6 |6055 4 |41 NAIL

7 |8132-B 1 |#A&RE ACCESSORIES PACK

8 | 15041 6 |REV BOBBIN

9 |N0820 3 | & MT X 190 #20 NEEDLE, MT X 190 #20

10 | 15101 1 | &Stk BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE

11 | 10747 1 | RBLUF A/1640F) WRENCH (1/167)

12 | 19457 1 | RALUF (2531)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)

13 | 19458 1 | ARAELUF (331)) WRENCH (3 mm)

14 | 19459 1 | RALUF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm)

15 | 25649C 1 | FSA/8 —4m 48 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE

19 | 19462 1 | ARLF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

20 | 8125 1 |/mEL OILER

21 11193 1 |:H OIL

22 |8124 1 |3 vh— MACHINE COVER

23 | 15562 1 |imz2T DRIP PAN

24 115081 6 | Kl DRIP PAN NAIL

25 | 15082 1 |MUA DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR

26 | 25298 1 | OEEFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE

27 16052 3 | RAul KNEE LIFTER SCREW

28 | 35254 1 | RITHEYh THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE

30







fTEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

No. AR ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 | 90513 1 | EXRTL—F UPPER KNIFE PLATE

2 | 90512 1 | EAX UPPER KNIFE

3 | 13260 1 | 7—7= TAPE STAND

4 190515-A 1 | 77218 TAPE STAND BASE

5 | 40253 3 | T—FZLELEHMARAL WOOD SCREW (COUNTERSUNK HEAD)

6 | 90532 1 | UBEZhNN—(B) DUST COVER (B)

7 | 15081 2 | UBFH/1\—(B) lLHAKR4L | WOOD SCREW

8 | 18417 1 | IBZHNN—(A) IEDHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8

9 90531 1 | YIB=H/1—(A) DUST COVER (A)

10 | 15081 3 | UBEH/\—(A)1EHKRHL | WOOD SCREW

32



7 5E am

THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM

™
f@/ 9

33



7l 5E im

PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE

No. A ES | fEH &h £ DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. | QTY.

1 |15098C 1 NJLMA—R(#E) BELT GUARD ASSY

2 11162 2 | EHRL(E) SCREW 3.4x36 L=5.4

3 | 10650 1 | lEHBRL(TF) SCREW 3.4%x36 L=6

4 11142 1 | 7ydv— WASHER

6 |12418 1 | lEHHl SCREW 13/64 %32 L=9

7 15121 1 | RV —F(TF) fi\— BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER

8 |15122 1 | RILMF—K(TF)A/8x— ) | BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL)

9 |11830 1 | lEHHl SCREW 9/64 x 40

10 | 15081 2 | Kl WOOD SCREW

11 | 16287 2 | Tvi— WASHER

12 | 90533 1 | N A2oF—(57~60) % BINDER (57-60)3%

X ERELUNDEFRERLBIEATEEY,

Special binder can be supplied upon on your request.

34




U

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

e

=

&

il $t1R %Y & PRz AL L TARZS TARZRL
CUTTING VIBRATING LIFTING
WIDTH |THROAT PLATE| FEEDDOG | PRESSER PRESSER LOWEES*EN[FE sgggng
(mm) FOOT FOOT
6 90519 90520-06 | 90518-06 90517 90525-06 6333
9 90519 90520-09 | 90518-09 90517 90525-06 6333
10 90519 90520-10 | 90518-10 90517 90525-06 6333
12 90519 90520-12 | 90518-12 90517 90525 18417
14
(standard) | 90519 90520 90518 90517 90525 18417
16 90519 90520-16 | 90518-16 90517 90525-18 18417
18 90519 90520-18 | 90518-18 90517 90525-18 18417
20 90519 90520-20 | 90518-20 90517 90525-20 18417

35







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co.jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/en
LAO—SL UM R -

T 273-0018 T3 B a5 HRAT2-13-6 b

TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560 =15

E-mail: eigyo@seiko-sewing.co,jp https://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp/

Parts No. PB23000 (1224)
Rev. 2.5



